The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss



## 2011-51

## BEING A BY-LAW TO ADOPT A PETITIONS IN MUNICIPAL FACILITIES POLICY IN THE TOWNSHIP OF HURON-KINLOSS

**WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss deems it expedient to establish policies;

**AND WHEREAS** the Municipal Act S.O. 2001, c25, Section 5(3), as amended, provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity rights, powers and privileges under section 9, shall be exercised by by-law;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Township of Huron-Kinloss enacts as follows:

- 1.0 The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss hereby adopts a Petitions in Municipal Facilities Policy contained in the attached Schedule "A" to this by-law.
- 2.0 This By-Law shall come into full force and effect upon its final passage.
- 3.0 This By-law may by cited as the "Petitions in Municipal Facilities Policy By-Law".

**READ** a **FIRST, SECOND** and **THIRD** time and **FINALLY** passed this 16<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2011.

Original signed by Mitch Twolan Mayor

Original signed by Sonya Watson

Clerk



		Aunicipal Facilities	Date: Pages: Revision:	May 16 <sup>th</sup> , 2011 1
Coverage:		This policy shall cover all requests to Council and or staff for placement of a petition to be signed in Municipally owned facilities.		
Policy Statement:		To ensure that all requests for placement of petitions in municipally owned facilities are handled in the same manner.		
		The municipality shall not be perceived to be in a position of support or opposition to any subject matter that may affect a certain segment of the residents in Huron-Kinloss.		
Legislative Authority:		N/A		
Contents:		All requests for the placement of a petition to be signed within a municipal facility shall be denied.		

Page 1 of 1